our total tangible assets less our liabilities. As of March 31, 2016, we had $265.4 million of intangible assets. Historical net tangible book value per share
is our historical net tangible book value divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2016. Our pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value as of March 31, 2016 was $226.6 million, or $1.88 per share, based on the total number of shares of our common stock
outstanding as of March 31, 2016, after giving effect to (i) the LLC Conversion described under the section titled “Certain Relationships and Related
Party Transactions—LLC Conversion,” which was effected on June 1, 2016, (ii) a 1-for-5  1 ⁄ 2 reverse stock split of our common stock, which was
effected on June 1, 2016, (iii) the Note Conversion, as described under the subsection titled “The Offering,” which was effected on June 1, 2016, and
(iv) the sale of shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $14.00 per share and the application of the proceeds from this
offering as described in “Use of Proceeds.” This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.92 per share
to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $12.12 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $14.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2016   $0.96
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   0.92

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   1.88

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $12.12

The following table presents on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2016, after giving effect to the LLC Conversion, with respect to the
number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid to us, which includes net proceeds received from the issuance of
common stock and the average price per share paid or to be paid to us at the initial public offering price of $14.00 per share, before deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and the expected issuance of 957,202 shares of common
stock to holders of vested phantom units in connection with the completion of this offering.

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   WEIGHTED-

AVERAGE PRICE
PER SHARE   NUMBER   PERCENT  AMOUNT   PERCENT

Existing stockholders   114,232,690   94.6%  $1,044,166,486   92.0%  $ 9.09
New investors   6,500,000   5.4%   91,000,000   8.0%  $ 14.00

Total   120,732,690   100.0%  $1,135,166,486   100.0%

Except as otherwise indicated, the above discussion and tables assume no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares. If the
underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, our existing stockholders would own 93.9% and our new investors would own
6.1% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering. In addition, certain of our existing investors, including entities
affiliated with Dr. Patrick Soon-Shiong, our Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, and Celgene Corporation, have indicated an

[…]

preliminary estimates, the final amounts based on the final purchase price allocation may differ materially from the information presented. These
estimates are subject to change pending further review of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The unaudited condensed
combined pro forma financial information is not a projection of our results of operations or financial position for any future period or date. The
preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information requires the use of certain estimates and assumptions, which may be
materially different from our actual experience.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with our audited historical
consolidated and combined financial statements and NaviNet’s historical audited consolidated financial statements, each appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus.

-67-

Table of Contents

Nant Health, LLC
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

March 31, 2016
(in thousands)

   Historical   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

   NANTHEALTH
LLC

CONVERSION
OFFERING

TRANSACTIONS

TOTAL
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA
COMBINED

Assets   Note 5   Note 6
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 24,560   $ —   $ 75,010   6A   $ 75,010   $ 99,570
Marketable securities   70   —   —   —   70
Accounts receivable, net   16,596   —   —   —   16,596
Inventories, net   2,197   —   —   —   2,197
Deferred implementation costs   1,311   —   —   —   1,311
Related party receivables   1,244   —   —   —   1,244
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   11,125   —   (4,777)   6B   (4,777)   6,348

Total current assets   57,103   —   70,233   70,233   127,336
Property, plant and equipment, net   24,308   —   —   —   24,308
Deferred implementation costs, net of current   6,246   —   —   —   6,246
Goodwill   129,563   —   —   —   129,563
Intangible assets, net   135,875   —   —   —   135,875
Restricted cash   350   —   —   —   350
Investment in related parties   245,277   —   —   —   245,277
Related party receivable   1,300   —   —   —   1,300
Other assets   1,918   —   —   —   1,918

Total assets   $ 601,940   $ —   $ 70,233   $ 70,233   $ 672,173

Liabilities, Redeemable Units and
Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $ 5,315   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 5,315
Accrued expenses   17,080   —   —   —   17,080
Deferred revenue   20,921   —   —   —   20,921
Related party payables   7,449   —   (1,611)   6C   (1,611)   5,838
Related party promissory notes   152,666   —   (152,666)   6C   (152,666)   —
Other current liabilities   955   —   —   —   955

Total current liabilities   204,386   —   (154,277)   (154,277)   50,109
Deferred revenue   15,089   —   —   —   15,089
Related party promissory notes   —   —   112,666   6C   112,666   112,666
Deferred taxes, net   10,772   (10,307)   5A   —   (10,307)   465
Other liabilities   450   —   1,354   6C   1,354   1,804

Total liabilities   230,697   (10,307)   (40,257)   (50,564)   180,133

Redeemable Series F units/common stock   168,667   —   —   —   168,667
Members’/Stockholders’ Equity

Members’ equity   202,576   (202,576)   5B   —   (202,576)   —
Stockholders’ equity   —   212,883   5B   110,490   6D   323,373   323,373

Total members’/stockholders’ equity   202,576   10,307   110,490   120,797   323,373

Total liabilities, redeemable equity and
members’/stockholders’ equity   $ 601,940   $ —   $ 70,233   $ 70,233   $ 672,173

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

-68-

Table of Contents

Nant Health, LLC
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

   NANTHEALTH
NAVINET

ACQUISITION
LLC

CONVERSION
OFFERING

TRANSACTIONS

TOTAL
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA
COMBINED

   Note 4   Note 5   Note 6
Revenue

Software and hardware   $ 728   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 728
Software-as-a-service   13,646   —   —   —   —   13,646

Total software-related revenue   14,374   —   —   —   —   14,374
Maintenance   3,138   —   —   —   —   3,138
Sequencing and molecular analysis   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other services   1,939   —   —   —   —   1,939

Total net revenue   19,451   —   —   —   —   19,451
Cost of revenue

Software and hardware   239   —   —   —   —   239
Software-as-a-service   4,423   —   —   —   —   4,423

Total software-related cost of
revenue   4,662   —   —   —   —   4,662

Maintenance   530   —   —   —   —   530
Sequencing and molecular analysis   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other services   3,565   —   —   —   —   3,565
Amortization of developed

technologies   4,281   —   —   —   —   4,281

Total cost of revenue   13,038   —   —   —   —   13,038

Gross profit   6,413   —   —   —   —   6,413
Operating Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   27,373   (6,887) 4B   —   3,022 6E   (3,865)   23,508
Research and development   10,694   —   —   —   —   10,694
Amortization of software license

and acquisition-related assets   1,815   —   —   —   —   1,815

Total operating expenses   39,882   (6,887)   —   3,022   (3,865)   36,017

Loss from operations   (33,469)   6,887   —   (3,022)   3,865   (29,604)
Interest expense, net   (1,498)   —   —   257 6F   257   (1,241)
Other income, net   338   —   —   —   —   338
Loss from equity method

investments   (2,914)   —   —   —   —   (2,914)

Loss before income taxes   (37,543)   6,887   —   (2,765)   4,122   (33,421)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (4,398)   2,534 4E   2,019 5C  —   4,553   155

Net loss   $ (33,145)  $ 4,353   $ (2,019)   $(2,765)   $ (431)  $ (33,576)

Basic/diluted net loss per share:
Common stock   $ (0.33) 5D
Redeemable
common stock   $ 0.24

Basic/diluted number of shares:
Common stock   110,018,405  5D
Redeemable
common stock   10,714,285

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

-69-

Table of Contents

Nant Health, LLC
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

  NANTHEALTH

(i)
NAVINET

(AS ADJUSTED)
NANTOMICS
INVESTMENT

NAVINET
ACQUISITION

LLC
CONVERSION

OFFERING
TRANSACTIONS

TOTAL PRO
FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA
COMBINED

Revenue   Note 4   Note 4   Note 5   Note 6
Software and hardware  $ 14,616   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 14,616
Software-as-a-service   20,734   40,240   —   —   —   —   —   60,974

Total software-related revenue   35,350   40,240   —   —   —   —   —   75,590
Maintenance   10,452   —   —   —   —   —   —   10,452
Sequencing and molecular analysis   75   —   —   —   —   —   —   75
Other services   12,427   14,372   —   —   —   —   —   26,799

Total net revenue   58,304   54,612   —   —   —   —   —   112,916
Cost of revenue

Software and hardware   90   —   —   —   —   —   —   90
Software-as-a-service   7,019   20,178   —   —   —   —   —   27,197

Total software-related cost of
revenue   7,109   20,178   —   —   —   —   —   27,287

Maintenance   1,874   —   —   —   —   —   —   1,874
Sequencing and molecular analysis   39   —   —   —   —   —   —   39
Other services   15,202   3,073   —   —   —   —   —   18,275
Amortization of developed technologies   10,585   2,007   —   2,564   4A   —   —   2,564   15,156

Total cost of revenue   34,809   25,258   —   2,564   —   —   2,564   62,631

Gross profit   23,495   29,354   —   (2,564)   —   —   (2,564)   50,285
Operating Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   69,021   18,910   —   (2,420)   4B   —   14,699   6E   12,279   100,210
Research and development   23,835   25,039   —   (3,623)   4A   —   —   (3,623)   45,251
Amortization of software license and

acquisition-related assets   1,542   1,981   —   2,236   4A   —   —   2,236   5,759

Total operating expenses   94,398   45,930   —   (3,807)   —   14,699   10,892   151,220

Loss from operations   (70,903)   (16,576)   —   1,243   —   (14,699)   (13,456)   (100,935)
Interest expense, net   (627)   (2,794)   —   (2,755)   4C   —   —   (2,755)   (6,176)
Other income, net   2,508   1,079   —   —   —   —   —   3,587
Loss from equity method investments   (2,584)   —   (4,831)   4D   —   —   —   (4,831)   (7,415)

Loss before income taxes   (71,606)   (18,291)   (4,831)   (1,512)   —   (14,699)   (21,042)   (110,939)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   405   188   —   (915)   4E   (14,667)   5C   —   (15,582)   (14,989)

Net loss  $ (72,011)  $ (18,479)  $ (4,831)   $ (597)   $ (14,667)   $ (14,699)   $ (5,460)  $ (95,950)

Basic/diluted net loss per share:
Common stock   $ (1.02)   5D
Redeemable
common stock   $ 1.50

Basic/diluted number of shares:
Common stock   110,018,405   5D
Redeemable
common stock   10,714,285

(i) The historical income statement of NaviNet includes reclassifications of certain revenues and expenses to conform with the presentation of our